(e) the release and waiver of the claims of Sunrise in consideration for the issuance of freely tradable shares of common stock of MICT worth no less than $1,500,000

resulting in pro forma expense of $1,500,000 and the issuance of 200,000 warrants to purchase 200,000 shares of common stock of MICT with an exercise price of
$1.01 per share that were calculated in accordance to the Black Scholes model resulting in pro forma expense of approximately $305,000.

Our pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible book value represents our pro forma net tangible book value, plus the effect of the public offering of 22,471,904 shares of

Common Stock (included in the Units) at an offering price of $2.67 per Unit and assuming no exercise of the Warrants to purchase shares of Common Stock contained in the
Units, after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Our pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible book value as of September
30, 2020 was approximately $84,077,000, or $0.92 per share of Common Stock. This amount represents an increase in historical net tangible book value of $0.49 per share to
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.75 per share to new investors purchasing the Units in this offering.

S-62

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Offering price per Unit   $ 2.67
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020  $ 0.20
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share   0.23
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   $ 0.43
Increase in pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share   0.49
Pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   0.92
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.75

The outstanding historical share information in the table above is based on shares of Common Stock outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and excludes as of such date

the following:

(a) options to purchase 1,138,000 shares of Common Stock at a weighted average exercise price of $1.48 per share; and

(b) warrants to purchase 10,859,088 shares of Common Stock at a weighted average exercise price of $2.19 per share.

If any shares of Common Stock are issued upon exercise of outstanding options or warrants, you may experience further dilution.

S-63

 MATERIAL U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES TO UNIT HOLDERS